
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

VERMONT PHARMACY AND MEDICAL 

SUPPLIES; HAKOP DEMIRCHYAN, 

OWNER; TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO, 

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE 

(disassociated as of 3/26/09) 

6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd. 

North Hollywood, CA 91606 


7843 Melita Avenue 
North Hollywood, CA 91605 
Retail Pharmacy License No. 48275, 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 
30572 Sparrow Hawk 
Canyon Lake, CA 92587 
Registered Pharmacist License No. 22293 

NARINE ARUTUNYAN 
10842 Keswick St. 
Sun Valley, CA 91352 

323 W. Jackson St., #207 
Glendale, CA 91206 
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 86550, 

Respondents. 

Case No. 3353 

OAH No. L-2009051 007 

STIPULATED RETIREMENT OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 

Registered Pharmacist License No. 22293 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the Board of 

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs; as its Decision in this matter. 

This pecision shall become effective on October 21,2009. 

It is so ORDERED September 21,2009. 

KENNETH H. SCHELL, BOARD PRESIDENT 
FOR THE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General 
of the State ofCalifomia 

GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

LINDA L.SUN, StateBar No. 207108 
Deputy Attorney General 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 . 
Telephone: (213) 897-6375 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 


VERMONT PHARMACY & MEDICAL 

SUPPLIES; HAKOP DEMIRCHYAN, 

OWNER; TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO, 

PHARMACIST-IN-CHARGE 

(disassociated as of 3/26/09) 

6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd. 

North Hollywood, CA 91606 


7843 Melita Avenue 

North Hollywood, CA 91605 

Retail Pharmacy License No. 48275, 


TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 

30572 Sparrow Hawk 

Canyon Lake, CA 92587 

Registered Phannacist License No. 22293, 


NARINE ARUTUNYAN 

10842 Keswick st. 

Sun Valley, CA 91352 


323 W. Jackson St., #207 

Glendale, CA 91206 

Phannacy Technician Registration No. 86550, 


Respondents. 

Case No. 3353 

OAH No. L-2009051 007 

STIPULATED RETIREMENT OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 
[Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4200.5] 

As to: 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 

Registered Pharmacist License No. 
22293 

STIPULATED RETIREMENT OF LICENSE AND ORDER 
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties 

specified in this agreement that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Petitioner") is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs ("Board"), State of California. She brought this 

action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., 

Attorney General of the State of California, by Linda L. Sun, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. On or about November 6, 1961, the Board issued Registered Pharmacist 

License Number 22293 to Trinidad M. Bagoyo ("Respondent Bagoyo"). The Registered 

Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

and will expire on May 31, 2010, un~ess reriewed. 

3. Respondent Bagoyo is representing herself in this proc~eding and has 

chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation No. 3353 was filed before the Board, and is currently pending 

against Respondent. The Accusation and \111 other statutorily required documents were properly 

served on Respondent on May 12, 2009. Respondent timely filed her Notice ofDefense 

contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 3353 is attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. . Respondent Bagoyo has carefully read, and understands the charges and 

allegations in Accusation Case No. 3353. Respondent Bagoyo has also carefully read, and 

understands the effects of this Stipulated Retirement of License and Order. 

6. Respondent Bagoyo is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, 

including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be 

represented by counsel, at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the 

witnesses against her; the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to 

STIPULATED RETIREMENT OF LICENSE AND ORDER 
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the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent Bagoyo voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and 

gives up each and every right set forth above. 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in 

Accusation No. 3353. 

9. Respondent agrees that her Registered Phannacist Lic~nse is subj ect to 

discipline and she agrees to retire her license as set forth in the Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board ofPhannacy. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of 

Pharmacy may cOlmnunicate 'directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, 

without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent 

understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the 
I 

stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this 

stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of 

no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between 

the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this 

matter. 

11. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies ofthis Stipulated 

Retirement of License and Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same 

force and effect as the originals. 

12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties 

agree that the Board may, without further notice or fonnal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Order: 

STIPULATED RETIREMENT OF LICENSE AND ORDER 
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ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED that pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 4200.5, Registered Pharmacist License Number 22293 issued to Trinidad M. Bagoyo is 

RETIRED. 

1. Respondent Bagoyo shall complete Form 17A-40, attached herewith as 


Exhibit B, and return it with the thirty-dollar ($30) application fee payable to the California 


Board of Pharmacy on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order; 


2. Respondent Bagoyo shall not advertise, by any means, or hold herself out 

as practicing or available to practice phannacy upon the effective date of the Decision and Order; 

3. Respondent Bagoyo shall lose all rights and privileges as a pharmacist in 

California upon the effective date of the Decision and Order, but shall be permitted to use the 

titles "retired pharmacist" or "pharmacist, retired" thereafter; 

4. Upon issuance of the retired license, Respondent Bagoyo shall not be 


required to renew that license; 


5. If Respondent Bagoyo ever restores her license to active status, the Board 

shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent must comply with all the laws, 

regulations and procedures for licenslire in effect at the time the application or petition is filed, 

including, but not limited to passing the examination that is required for initial licensure, and all 

of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 3353 shall bed~emed to be true, . 

correct and admitted by Respondent when the Board detennines whether to restore the license; 

STIPULATED RETIREMENT OF LICENSE AND ORDER 
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ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read and fully understand the stipulations set forth above. I 

understand the stip1l1ation and the effect it will have on my Registered Phannacist License No. 

22293. I enter into thi~ Stipulated Retirement of License and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and 

intelligently, an4 agree to be bound by~ec / ition~~ agreement. 

DATED:~b//?/o9 . ~~ 
) • I

1;i-v,'vl.ki;vr/..; 1ft ISita 7'1 . 

TRINIDAD M. BAG· 
Respondent 

ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated· Retirement of License and Order is hereby respectfully. 

submitted for consideration by the Board ofPharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs . 

DATED: _-=-'_:-_2,.;_~_,--_o--_·--l1_ 
EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General 
of the State of California 

GLORIA A. BARRIOS 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

, 

Attorneys for Complainant 

LA2009602725 

60423280.wpd 

STIPULATED RETIREMENT OF LICENSE AND OR.:pER 
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EDMUND O. BROVVN JR., Attorney General 

of the State of California 


GLORIA A. RARRIOS 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 


LINDA L. SUN, State Bar No. 207108 

Deputy Attorney General 


300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-6375 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEP ARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3353 


VERMONT PHARMACY & MEDICAL. OAH No. L-2009040779 

SUPPLIES; HAKOP DEMIRCHYAN, Owner 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO, Pharmacist-in-Charge 

1012 N. Vennont Ave. 

Los Angeles, CA -90029 


6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd. 

North Hollywood, CA 91606 
 ACCUSATION 
RetailPhannacy License No. 48275, 


TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 
30572 Sparrow Hawk 

Canyon Lake, CA92587 

Registered Phannacist License No. 22293, 


NARINE ARUTUNYAN 
10842 Keswick St. 

Sun Valley, CA 91352 


323 W. JackSOl1 St., #207 

Glendale, CA 91206 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 86550, 


Respondents. 

Accusation 
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Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer ofthe Board of Pharmacy ("Board'?), Department of 

Consumer Affairs. 
J 

2. On or about October 30, 2006, the Board issued Retail Phannacy License 

Number 48275 to Vennont Phannacy and Medical Supplies ("Respondent Vennont Phannacy"), 

with Halcop Demirchyan as owner, and Trinidad M. Bagoyo ("Respondent Bagoyo") as 

Pham1acist-in-Charge. The Retail Pharmacy License was in full force and effect at all times 

relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on October 1, 2009, unless renewed. On or 

about May 11,2009, an Interim Suspension Order was issued against Respondent Vennont 

Phannacy, suspending it from operating as a pharmacy pending a full administrative 

detennination of the charges alleged herein. (Exhibit 1.) 

3. On or about November 6, 1961, the Board issued Registered Phannacist 

License Number 22293 to Respondent Bagoyo. The Registered Phannacist License was in full 

force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on May 31, 

2010, unless renewed. On or about May 5,2009, Respondent Bagoyosigned a "Stipulated 

Interim Suspension of-License", to which she agreed that her Registered Phannacist License was' 

teniporarily suspended pending a full administrative detennination of the charges alleged herein. 

(Exhibit 2.) 

4. On or about October 17, 2008, the Board issued Phannacy Technician 

Registration Number 86550 to Narine Ariltunyan ("Respondent Arutunyan"). The Phannacy 

Technician Regjstration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought 

herein and will expire on January 31, 2010, unless renewed. On or about May 11, 2009, an 

Interim Suspension Order w'as issued against Respondent Arutunyan, suspending her from 

practice pending a full administrative detennination ofthe charges alleged herein. (Exhibit 1.) 
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JURISDICTION 

5, This Accusation is brought before the Board under the authority ofthe 

following laws, All section references are to the Business and Professions Code ("Code") unless 

otherwise indicated, 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 

6, Code section 4300, subdivision (a) states: 

"Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.," 

7, Code section 4110, subdivision (a) states: 

"No person shall conduct a phannacy in the State of California unless he or she 

has obtained a license from the board, A license shall be required for each phannacyowned or 

operated by a specific person, A separate license shall be required for each of the premises of 

any person operating a pharmacy in more than one location, The license shall be renewed 

fuJIlually. The board may, by regulation, detennine the circumstances under which a license may .. 

be transfened," 

8, Code section 4105, subdivision (a) states: 

"All records or other documentation of the acquisiti on an~ disposition of 

dangerous drugs and dangerous devices by any entity licensed by the board shall be retained on. 

the licensed premises in a readily retrievable fonn," 

9, Code section 4201, subdivision (f) states: 

"Notwithstanding any other provision oflaw, the pharmacy license shall authorize 

the holder to conduct a phannacy. The license shall be renewed annually and shall not be 

transferrable," 

10, Code section 4301 states: 

liThe board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation OJ 

issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the 

following: 

Accusation 
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"(c) Gross negligence. 

"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chap'tel' or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulatio'ns goveming phamlacy, including regulations 

established by the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency." 

COST RECOVERY 

11. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in peltinent part: 

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in resolution of a 

disciplinary proceeding before any board within the department ... the board may request the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations 

of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs ofthe investigation and 

enforcement of the case. II 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Unlicensed Activities) 

12. Respondents Vennont Phannacy, Bagoyo and Arutunyan are subject to 

disciplinary action underCode section 4301, subdivision (0), for violating Code sections 4110, 

subdivision (a) and 4201, subdivision (f), in that Respondents operated Respondent Vennont 

Phannacy without a valid pennit, and relocated the phannacy without Board approval. The 

circumstances are as follows: 

a. On or about November 7, 2008, the Board received a Community 

Phamlacy Pemlit Application ("Application") and related documents for change of ownership of 

Respondent Vennont Pharmacy. The proposed new ownerlbuyer/president is Annen Grigorian 

("Applicant Grigorian"), with Respondent Bagoyo as the Phannacist-in-Charge, and Respondent 

Arutunyan as the secretary and co-owner. Pending issuance of a new permit, from about 

September, 2.008 to February, 2009, Applicant Grigorian, Respondent Bagoyo and/or Respondent 

Arutunyan ordered and dispensed drugs under the fonner owner's pennit. The corporate and 
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·financial documents Applicant Grigorian submitted show that the sale of Respondent Vermont 

Pharmacy had alr.eady occurred in October, 2008, and Respondents had been operating 

Respondent Vermont Pharmacy without Board approval. 

b. On or about March 4, 2009, the Board received additional documents from 

Applicant Grigorian, including a new Community Phannacy Pennit Application and related 

documents, all signed on February 18, 2009, requesting a change of location of Respondent 

Vennont Phannacy from 1012 N. Vennont Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90029 to 6320 Laurel 

Canyon Blvd., North Hollywood, CA 91606. Pending Board approval ofthe change oflocation, 

Respondents had already relocated Respondent Vennont Phannacy to North Hollywood as of 

about January, 2009. 

c. On or about March 26, 2009, the Board conducted an inspection of 

Respondent Vermont Pharmacy at its new location, 6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd., North 

Hollywood, CA 91606. Applicant Grigorian inforned the inspectors that he purchased the. 

pharmacy in September, 2008 and took over the business on October 1,2008. 

SECOND CAUSEFOR DISCIPLINE 


(Failure to Maintain Pharmacy Records on Licensed Premise) 


13. Respondents Vermont Phannacy, Bagoyo and Arutunyan are subject to 

disciplinary action under Code section 43 01, subdivision (0) for violating Code section 4105, 

subdivision (a), in that during the Board inspection on March 26, 2009, pharmacy records were 

found on the unlicensed premise in North Hollywood. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Gross Negligence) 

14. Respondent Bagoyo is subject to disciplinary action under Code section 

4301, subdivision (c) for gross negligence, the circumstances are as follows: 

a. On March 26,2009, during the inspection of the unlicensed premise in 

Nortt Hollyvvood, Respondent B agoyo informed Board inspectOTs that she knew the pharmacy 

moved, that she inventoried and packed the drugs but she did not know where the drugs or 

Accusation 
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phannacy records were. 

b. From about September, 2008 to February, 2009, Respondent Bagoyo as 

Pharmacist-in-Charge, dispensed, ordered drugs and/or otherwise operated or allowed 

Respondent Vermont-pharmacy to operate without a valid pennit. 

c. In about January, 2009, Respondent Bagoyo as Phannacist-in-Charge, 

assisted and/or allowed Respondent Vennont Phannacy to be relocated without Board approval. 

PRAYER 


' WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters 


herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board ofPhannacy issue a decision: 


1. Revoking or suspending Retail Pharmacy License Number 48275, issued 

to Vennont Pharmacy and Medical Supplies; Trinidad M. Bagoyo, Phannacist-in-Charge; 

2. Revoking or suspending Registered Pharmacy License Number 22293, 


issued to Trinidad M: Bagoyo; 


3. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration umber 86550, 

issued to N arine Arutunyan; , 

4. Order Vermont Pharmacy and Medical Supplies, Trinidad M. Bagoyo and 

Narinen Arutunyan to pay the Board ofPharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and 

enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business ,and\ Professions Code section 125.3; 

5. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

, .<, ... nl~oq"U, 
--~~--------~--

DATED: ; It ' 
Vrk:~H~ L ~--,/
Executive Officer 
Board of Phannacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 

Attachments: 

Exhibit 1 (Order Granting Interim Suspension) 

Exhibit 2 (Stipulated Interim Suspension of License) 

LA2009602725 


60409026. wpd 
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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARJ\1ACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Petition for Order of 
Interim SuspelnSion Against: 

VERMONT PHARMACY & MEDICAL 
SUPPLIES; 
TRINIDAD M. BAGOY0 9 Phumacist-in-
Charge 

Ret21il Pharmacy Lice!ise No. 48275, 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 

Registeire.d Pharmacist. License No. 2229.3, 

NARINE ARUTUNYAN 

Pll:i~rmacy Technician Registration No. 
86550, 

Respondent 

Case No. 3353' 

OAH No. 2009040779 
. 

. 

i 
I 
II 

I 
I 

. ORDER GRANTING INTERIM SUSPENSION 

On May 8, 2009, at Los Angeles, Californiu, the Petition· of Virginia Herold· 
(Petltioner), ExecUl2Yc Officer of the Board ofPharmnc.y, Department of Consumer Affairs 
(Board) for issuance of an Interim Order of Suspens1on, came on for hearing before H. Stumi 
Waxman, Administrative Law Judge with the OfficE: of Adminislrative Hearings. 

Linda L Sun, Deputy Attorney Gene.ral, represent.ed Petitioner. 

11/ 

/11 

http:represent.ed


Respondents, Vermont Phfuillacy & Medical Supplies and Narine A.rutunyan. 
(Respondents) were represented by Herbert 1. V\feinbcrg, Attomey at Law. The corporate 
entity lvlr. Weinberg represented was theVermont Phannacy & Medical Supplies presently 
seeking licensure under the new ownership of Annen Grigorian and Narine .A..rutunyan. 

~r. Weinberg did not represent the presently licensed Vennont Pharmacy & Medical 
Supplies owned by Bakop Demirchian. No appearance was made by or on behalf of tbat 
entity. 

Respondent, Trinidad M. Bagoyo, did not appear at the hearing. However, on May 5, 
2009, she.signed a. "Stipulated Interim Suspension of License" agreement, according to 
which sbe agreed that her Registered Phm~macist License Number 22293 was temporarily 
suspended pending the resolution ofthe.administrative proceeding. Ms. Bag-oyo having 
agreed to an interim sllspension ofher registered pharmacist license, the matter proceeded 
against Respondents Vermont Pharmacy & Medica.l Supplies and Narine Arutunyan only. 

The written evidence and legal argLlment submitted by Petitioner 1ha.ving been read, 
beard Ilnd considered, and after oral argument, the Administrative Law Judge makes the 
following Order: 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

The Administrative Law Judge makes the following Factual Findings: 

Respondents do not dispute the factual allegations sct forth in th.e Petition for Interim 
Suspension Order. Those allegations are set forth verbatim below, and are. incorporated 
herein as factual 'findings. 

On orabout November 7, 2008, the Board received a Community 
Pharmacy Permit Application ("Application") for change of ownership of 
Respondent Vermont Pharmacy from r-lakop Demirchian to Aimen C--rigorian 
("Applicant Grigorian") and Respondent Arutunyan.Pending, issuance of a 
new permit j new owners Appl.icant iliigorian and R.espondent Arutunyan, 
aJong with Pharmacjst~in-Charge Respondent Bago)'o have been operating 
Respondent VermontPhannacy by dispensing and ordering dangerous drugs 
and controlled substfu"lCeS without a permit, and ha[veJ relocated Respondent 
Vermont Phalmacy from Los Angeles to Nortb Hollywood without prior 
Board approval. 

/1/ 


I No opposition papers were med. 
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1. Petitioner is duly appointed and serving as Executive Officer of 
the Board) and fIles this Petition in her offIcial capacity. 

2. On or about October 30, 2006, the Board issued Retail 
Pharmacy License Number 48275 to Respondent Vermont Pharmacy, with 
Halc.op Demirch[yJan as owner and Respondent Bagoyo as Pharm.acis1-1n­
Charge. The Retail Pharmacy LicEnse was in full force an.d effect at all times 
relevant to the charges brought herein 'and will expire on Ootober l, 2009, 
unLess renewed.... 

3. On or about November 6, 1961, the Board issued Registered 
Pharmacist License Number 2229} to Respondent Bagoyo. The Re.gistered 
Phannacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant \0 the 
charges brought herein and will expire on May 31, 2010, unless renewed .... 

4. On or about October 17, 2008, the Board issued Pharmacy 
Technician Registration Number 86550 to Respondent Arutl..myan. The 
Phannacy Technician Registration was in full force and effect at all times 
re1evarlt to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2010, 
unless renewed .... 

11. On or about November 7,2008, the Board received the Application 
aDd related documents from Applicant Grjgorian for change of ownership fOT 

Respondent Yermont Pharmacy. The proposed new ovvner/buyer/president is 
Applicant Origorian, with Respondent Bagoyo as thephartnacist-in-charge, 
and Respondent Arutunyan as the secretary and co-owner. The seller/fonDer 

. owner is Hakop Demirch[yJm1. 	The Application 15 still pendIng before the 
Board. 

12, On the Certification of Personnel submitted along with the 
Application, Applicant Grigorian signed und.er penalty of perjury on 
November 6,2008 and checked "No" to the following question: 

"}-Iave you ever been convicted' of, OT pled no contest to, a 
violation of any law of a foreign country, the United States, any 
statE or looa.l jurisdiction? You must include all misdem.eanor 
and felony cOllvictions: regard.less of the age of the conviction, 
including those. whi.cl1 have been set aside andlor dismissed 
under Penal Code section 1000 or 1203.4. (Traffic violations of 
$500 or less need not be reported.) If 'yes', please attach 8n 
explanation which must incil.).de the type of violation, the dale, 
cirCUIDsta.nces and location: and the complete penallY received." 

3 
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13. On or about November 20, 2008, the Board notified Applicant 
Grigorian that a perm.it was ready to be issued upon receipt of additional 
documents fTom Applicant Grigorian showing that the sale of the pharmacy 
had occurred. 

14.· On or aboU1 ~overnber 24,2008, the Board received a 
notification of subsequent arrests and convictions on Applicant Grigorian and 
referred the case to the Board's enforcement unit for investigation. 
Subsequent investigation revealed that Applicant Grigorian was convicted of 
the following crimes but failed to disclose them on the Certification of 
Personnel. This constitutes a violation of [Business and Professions] Code(2] 
section 4301, subdivision (g): 

a. On or about August 24, 1990, in the Newport Beach 
MunicipaJ Court, Applicant Grigorial1 was convicted of a violation of Penal 
Code section 12020) subdivision (a) ­ possess/manufactute!sell dangerous 
weapon, a misdemeanor; 

b. On or about April 26, 1993, in the East Los Angeles 
Municipal Court, Applicant Grigorian was convicted of a violation of Penal 
Code section 12025, subdivision (a) ­ carry concealed weapon in vehicle, a 
misdemeanor; 

c. On or about January 17,2008, in the Redwood City 
Municipal Court, ApplicanL Grigorian was convicted of a violation of Vehicle 
Code section 23152, subdivision (b) ­ driving under the influence of alcohol, a 
misdemeanor. 

15. From about September, 2008 to February, 2009, Applicant 
Gr-lgoriaJ11 Respondent Bagoyo ,ancl/or Respondent Arutunyan ordered and 
dispensed drugs without having received a permittrom the Board. This is (8] 
violation ofCade sections 4110, subdivision (a) and 4201, subdivision (f). 

1/1 

1/1 

1/1 

1// 

/1/ 

2 All statutory references are to the Business ar:id Professions Code unless otherwise 
indic81.ed. 
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16. On or about March 4,2009, the Board received additional 
documents from Applicant Grigorian, including a new Community Pharmacy 
Perrnit application and Certi.fication of Personnel, both signed on February) 8, 
2009, requesting a change of location. The corporate and financial documents 
Applicant Grigoriansubmitted show that the sale of Respondem Vermont 
Pharmacy had already occurred in October, 2008, and the new OWners hard] 
been operating Respondent Vennont Pharmacy without Board approval) a 
violation of Code sections 4110, subdivision (a.)and 4201, subdivision (£). 
The documents also indicate that Respondent Vennont Pharmacy had already 
been relocated to 6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd., North Hol.lywood, CA 91606 as 
of about January, 2009 without Board approvaL This constitutes an 
impermissible transfer of permit, a violation of Code section 4201, subdivision 
(f). . 

17. On the new Certification ofPersonnel, Applicant Grigorian 
si.gned under penalty of perjury on February 18,2009 and checked "'No" to the 
question: 

"HaveYOLl ever been convicted of, or pled no contest to, a 
violation of an)' law of a foreign country, the United Staies; any 
state or local jurisdiGtion? YOll must include all misdemeanor 
and felony convictions l regardless of the age of the conviction, 
including those which have been set aside and/oi dismiss'ed 
tinder Penal Code section 1000 or 1203.4. (Traffic vi.olations of 
$'500 or less need not be reported.) If 'yes\please attach an 
explanation which must include the type of viola.tion, the date, 
circumstanc.es and location, and the complete penalty received." 

As referenced above~' subsequent investigation revealed that App1icant 
Grigorian suffered three (3) convictions but failed to disclose them on the new 
Certification o'fPersonnel. This constitutes a violatlon of Code section 4301, 
subdivi5ion (g). 

18. On or about March 26, 2009, the Board conducted an inspection 
of Respondent VermonL Pharn1acy at its new location, .6320 Laurel Canyon 
B1vd., North Hollywood, CA 91606. Applicant Grigorian informed the 
inspectors that he purcha.sed the pharmacy in September: 2008 and took over' 
the business on October I, 2008. This is [a] violation of Code section 4110, 
subdivision (a) and 4201, subdivisi on (f). Phannacy records were found on 
the unlicensed premise[sJ in North Hollywood, a violation of Code section 
4105, subdivision (a). 

(1/ 
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19. During a telephonic interview with Board inspectors on March 
26,2009. Respondent Bagoyo confirmed that she knew the pharmacy moved, 
and she inventoried and packed the drugs but did not know where the drugs or 
pharmacy records were. This constitutes gro-ss ncgligcnceand a violation of 
Code section 4301, subdivision (c). Respondent Bagoyo also violated Code 
se.etion 4201, subdivision Cf) by allowing former owner Hakop Demirchyan to 
transfer ownership to Applicant Grigorian without Board approval, and by 
allowing Respondent Vermont Pharmacy to operate without a perm h, 

20. During the inspection, Pharma.ci.st and Technician Marine 
KlmchatryanJ (TCH~27156), speaking on behalf of owner Respondent 
An..'l.tunyan, informe.d th.e Board inspectors that the pharmacy was properly 
licensed snd showed the inspectors a renewal pemJit which belonged to 
Respondent Vermont Pharmacy under the former ownership.. 

21, Board inspectors issued Applicant Grigorlan a cease-and-desist 
order until such time as Respondent Vermont Pham1ac), was propel:)Y lie.ensed, 
and ordered the records and computers be moved to a Board.-liceIlsedprcmise. 

[~J ." ['jf] 

22. Applican.t Grigorian, Respondent Bagoyo and Respondent 
Ar1.ltunyan have been ordering and dispensing controlled substances and 
dangerous drugs without a valid permit since September, 2008, and had 
relocated Respondent Vermont Pharmacy to an unllcensed premise[s) wi1hout 
pri.or Board approval. The Applications for change of ownership and location 
mE: cUlTently under investigation because Applicant Grigorian failed to 
disclose three (3) convictions in the Application. 

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

1. Respondents have engaged in acts or omissions constituting violations of the 
California Pham1acy Law (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 4000 et seq.). 

2. Permitting Respondents to continue to engage in the licensed actiVIty would 
endanger the public health, safety andJor we.lf[?Jc. 

III 

III 

/1/ 

3 Pharmacist Technician Marine Khachatryan is not charged in this PeLition. 
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3. As indicated above, Respondent Bagoyo stipulated to an interim suspension of her 
pharmacist's license. Respondents Vermont Pharmaoy & M.edical Supplies and Narine 
Arutunyan made the following arguments in opposition to the Petitio.n for Interim 
Suspension Order: 

a. The violations that occurred YI~ere inadvertent and were due to poor 
understanding of the Englisb language by Respondent ArLltunyan and Applicant. Gri gorian. 
The application was filled out. by a consultant and was signed witham reading it. 

b. Respondent Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies is n01 open for 

business and is not yet licensed. Therefore, its license cannot be suspended byan interlrn 

suspension order. . 


c. Respondent Arutunyan is the sole owner of the shares of the corporate 

entity seeking licensure. Respondent Arutunyan is not presently worlcing. 


d. Approximately 1.5 years ago, the Board changed its policy by declining to 
issue a permit for change of ownership Of a pharmacy until after the pharmacy, under the 

. prior ownership, has closed. Therefore, new owners operating under the aid permit d.oes not 
constitute a violation af the pharmacy law. . 

e. Respondents concede that Respondent Bagoyo was not on-site performing 
her duties as pharmacist-in-charge while Vermont Pharmacy & MedicaL Supplies was 
operating. under new ownership. They argue, however, that under Calif9rnia. lav.;, a 
pharmacy may oper~te witham a·phsrmac.ist-in-charge for 120 days. 

f. Although the new owners moved the phs.r.macy without a pennit to do so, 
they did not sell drugs fl.t the. new location, and no drugs were ever present in the new 
loca.tion. In fact, at the time of the March 26)2009 inspection, no sign was posted to indicaTe 
th8.1 a pllarmacy was present at that location . 

. g. Respondents' counsel offered La present testimony to support the above 

arguments. 


4. Respondents' arguments were not persuasjve for the following reasons: 

a. Respondents were responsible for the accuracy of all documents submitted 
to the Board. The fa.cts that the consultant provided inaccurate inForma.tion and tllal 
Respondents failed to read the documents, or trans.Jated for then\) before signing, inures to 
lheir detriment in thaI they are vicariously liable for the wrongdoing of their agent. (Rob­
Mac. inc. v. Department ofMotor Vehi:cles (1983) 148 Cal.App.3d 793,797; CamCzcho v. 
I'oude (1979) 95 Cal.App.3d 161,165.) 
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b. Respondems are correct that the Board calU10t suspend the pharmacy's 
license held. by the new owners because the: application for that license is still pending, and 
Lhe License has not been issued. However, ~he Board does not seek to sllspend that unissued 
license:. It seeks to suspend the presently ex.istinglicense held by Hako)) Demirch[Ylan. 

c.Respondents concede tha~) although Respondent Arutunyan is not presently 
working, she is not precluded from doi.ng s~ at any time. 

d (1). Respondents offered rio evidence to support their claim that the Board 
has changed its policy regarding pharmacy! closure prior to the issuance of a change of 
ownership permit. However, regardless or;whethe.r the Board requires closure of a pharmacy 
before permitting a change of ownership, *e clesr language of the statute controls. 'Code 
secti on 411 0, states in relevant part: 

(a) No person shall conduct a pharmacy in the State of California unless he. or 
she has obtained. a license from the·board. A license shall be required for each 
pharmacy owned or operated by a ~pecifi.c person. A separate license shall be 
required for each of the pr.emises of any person operating a pharmacy in more 
than one location. The l1ccnse shall be renewed annuaJ1y. The board may, by 
regulation, determine the circumstances under which a license may be 
transferred. 

(b) The board may, at its discretion~ [SSLle a temporary permit, when the 
ownership of a pharmacy is transferred from one person to another, upon the 
conditions and for any periods of time as tbe board determines to be in the. 
public interest. i . 

d (2). The statute prohibits: an entity from operati.ng a pharmacy until it has 
been licensed to do so by the Board, except when the Board issues a temporary permit 
allowing the entity to operate pending license application approval The issu.ance of a 
temporary pem1it is within the Board's discretion. Respondents were prohibited from 
operating or moving Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies becau.se they were neither 
licensed nor permitted to do so. 

d (3). "fhe fact that Respond.ent Arutunyan and Applicanl Grlgorian held 
themselves Ollt as the owners of Respondent Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies, and 
ordered and dispensed controlled substances and dangerous drugs through that pharmacy 
while their license application was pend.iilg, reinforces the importance of suspending the 
license of RespOndent Vermont Pharmacy & Medical Supplies in order to protect the public 
pend.ing the final disposition of this case, 

/1/ 
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e. Respondents are correct that a pharmacy may operate withoLlt a designated 
Dharmacist-in-charge for a period not to exceed 120 days. However, during the period that 
~he pharmacy is so operating, an interim pharmacist-in-charge must be designated. (Cal. 
Code Regs., tit. J 6) § 1709.1, subd. (e).) Thai was not done in this case. Further, the 
designation and presence of a pharmacist-in-charge presupposes proper licensure or a 
temporary penn it to operate. In th15 case, Respondents held neither a pharmacy license nor a 
temporary permit. They were therefore not authorized to operate a phannacy whetl1er or nOl 
a designated pharmacisl-in-charge was on site. 

f. The fs.ctsin the Petition for Interim Suspension Order to which 
Respondents stipulated as true belie their argument that drugs were not sold from the Laurel 
Canyon location. Paragraph J6 of the Petition alleges tharthe pharrnacy 1 s location was 
moved fro111 the Los Angeles address to the North Hollywood address "as of about January, 
2009 ..." and that Applicant Grigorian, Respondent Bagoyo and/or Respondent Amtunyan 
ordered and dispensed drugs, without a.permit issued by the Board, between approx.imately 
September 2008 and February 2009. Further, even had Respondents been conect that no 
drugs were ordered or dispensed [rom the North f-Iollywood location, that fact could serve 
only as a factor in rnitigatio1110 the numerous and serious violations of the phammcy law thaL 
occun.-ed,ill this case.4 

. 

. '. . 

/1/ 

/11 

. Iii 

//1 

/// 

III 

/11 

1// 

II/ 

/1/ 

J\ Respondents are COlTect thm no dn~gs were. located on the premises in North 
HoI \ywDoc1 anhc time of the March 26, 2009 'inspection, and no sign was poslCd indicating 
the presence of a pharmaoy. T110se facts also constilute factors in miiigalion. However, the 
facts offered in mitigation are insufficient to overcome tl1e evidence favoring interim license 
sLlspensions in this case. 
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g. Although Respondent's counsel stated in his arg1.lment that he could offer 
witnesses to testify in ~;upport of his argument, no attempt to do so was made either by way 
of live testimony or by way of deciaration or affidavit. Therefore, any fact1.lal cla.ims made in 
Respondents ~ argument were unsupported by the evid.ence. Further, unlike Government. 
Code section 115295

\ which provid.es the Administrative Law Judge discretion to allow oral 
testimony during the hearing, Busi.ncss and ProfesBions Code section 494, under which the 
present action has been brought, allows no such discretion 6. . 

ORDER 

WffEREFORE j THE FOLLOVVING ORDER is hereby made!: 

1. The Petition for Inlerim Order of Suspension is granted. 

2. Retail Pharmacy License No; 48275, issued to Respondent, Vermont Pharmacy & 
Medical Supplies, and Pharmacy Technician Registration No. 86550, iss u.ed to Respondent 
Narine Amtunyan, and all licensing rigllts appurtenant thereto, are suspended pending a full 
administrative determination of Respondents' fitness to practice pharmacy. 

II/ 

II/ 

III 

III 

III 

5 Government Code 5ection 11529 addresses petitions for interim suspension orders 
brought against physicians arid members of the smed heaith professions. 

6 Govcrnment Code section 11529, subdivision (c)(3), states in relevant part: "The. 
discretion of the administrative law judge to permit testimony at the hearing conducted 
pursuanl10 this section shall be identical to the discretion of a superior court judge to permit 
testimony at a hearing conducted pUisuant to Section 527 of the Code of Civil Procedure." 
Business and Professions Code section 494 does not contain asimilar provision. Pursuant to 
SLlbclivision (d) of that statute) a respondent 1s rights at the hearing on a petition for imerirn 
suspension order are limited lo tl~e following: "(d) At the hearing on the petition for an 
interim order, the licentiate may: (1) Be represented by cow1se!. (2) rlave a record made of 
the proceedings, copies of which shall be available to the:: licentiate upon payment of cosu; 
computed in accordance with tbe provisiom for transcript costs for judicial review contained 
in Section 11523 of the Govemmcnt Code. (3) Prescnt aFfidavits and other documentary· 
evidence. (4) Present oral argument.:' 
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3, Respondents, and, in the case of VermOllt Pharmacy & Medical SLlpplies, its 
owners, operators, officers and/or directors, shall not: 

a. Practice or attempt to practice any aspect of pharmacy in the State of 
California until the decision oi'the Board following an administrative hearing; 

b. Be present in any location which is maintained for the pLITpose of 
phannacy, or at which pharmacy is practiced, for any purpose, except as a patient; 

c. Advertise, by any means, or hold themselves out as practicing or available 
to practice pbarmacy. 

4. Respondents shall, within seven d.ays of the date of this order, d.eliver to the Board, 
or its agent) for safekeeping pending a fmal administrative order of thc Board in this matter, 
all indicia of licenSLlre as a pharmacy and/or pharmacy technician, 'including, but not limited 
to, their wall certificates and wallet cards issued by 'the Bom·d. 

5. Petitioner shall, wlthin 15 days ofthe issuance of this order, flle and serve an 
Accusation in canfonnance with Government Code section 11. 505, against Respondents on 
the charges herein alleged. ' ' 

DATED: May 11,2009 

~~ H. STUARTWAXlvLA . 
Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



DECLARA.T10N OF SERViCE 

Case Name: VERMONT PHARMACY & MEDICAL OAH No.: 2009040779 
SUPPLIES; TRlNIDAD M. BACOVO; 
NARINE AR UTUNYAN 

1, Rosario Magalit, d.eclare as {'onows: I am over 18 years of age and am not a pmty to this action. J am 
employed by the Office of Administrative Hearings. My business address is 320 W. FourLh Street, Suite 
630, to!; Angeles, California.. On May 11,2009, I s8rvecl a copy of the follDwing docLlmcn1(s) ;,n the 
action entitled above: 

ORDER GRANTING INTERIM SUSPENSTON 

\:0 each of the person(s) named below at the addresses listed after each name by the following 
methodes): 

Li.nda 1. SUTI) Deputy ,Ll..ttorncy General Fax No.: (213) 897-2804 
Depar1ment of Justice 
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Allgeles: CA 90013 

Herbert L. Weinberg, Attorney al Law Pax No,: n 10) 315 -82 1 0 
McGuircW-oods LLP 
1ROO Ce:nLury Park EasL, 8111 Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90067 

o United States Mail. .I enclm:!.:d the cjoeul11cnt(s) in n5calud envelupe or pClckagc !Itldrc:;~cd to the pcrgnrl(s) at lht: addn:;5~(~s) 
lisled nbo\lt, and placed tile envelope or pHul~D.gc for collection Elnd mailing" in occ.ordancc with the omcc of AdministJ'ative HL:llring:;' 
ordin,lry business prm:tices, irl Los Ang::le~, Californi'L, lum readily familiur with lhe Office or Adn1ini.stl'rtlive Hellrings' praclicc fur 
c.olli;clin& und pl'Occ~sing documel1ts for mu.lling, 01\ the. same dflY thar com.:spondencc is plnced I'or collection and mlliling, il io tlcPll~I,,;:cl 
in the orClinfll'Y COUI'£C Dr businesnvith the United Stales PosLu.\ Sel'viee ill nscab:! envelope or pnci<ogc with Pl\slllfl,e rully prcp~lid I' 0 by 
ccrtifiL:d rnllll), 

r;gj Ovcrni.ght Delivery. rCnelll$t:d lli~ a.bovc.dc~crib~d doc\lJ\\cnl(o) in ~ :'i~,\led envelop_ Lil' package lId(\re:\~ed LO the: pt'r~"n(s) 
al th~ udclJo~~~(l!~) IIsled Hhnlll!, :11\d plucL~tll.hc el1v~lopc or plIclcngc with Dverni[i.\Jl LHivl'l'J' rt:l:,; p;tid ,11 an ol'lice (]r li local'ion rq,ulul'ly 
lltiliZl:d lor collection ami ()\/emig,11t dt:lil'c:r.1' by an authoril.,tcilll'el'l1ighl ddil/L'l')' ~lllll'icr. 

(XI Fax Tl'ansm is:;ion. I pr;rsolll1ll)' ll'.:'\nsmillcd the o.bovc·dc$cl'ib~(1 cl()CUm~l1t(s) lCI the pel'son(s) ill rhe rax l1umbt:r(~1 listeel 
above, from ff1~ mw::i1ille nll1l1bcr (213) ~76·n44, pllr~uunllo Government C~iCl\; SCl:lion I i440.20 Ill\d ClIli\'ornin Code 'or RC:l!lllflti()n~, lit\c 
I, :;~(;\i()n I008.subcl\\:J;illl\ (d). The rUA u'Hl1smiHSion WH$ reponed (IS \:umpletc anci witboul I::rl'or. /\ copy o['tlle li'ans111issilln report 
showing, the dflle and tilTIe or [1'()'llsmi~$iol\, pl'opel'ly isslied by the u'ansmililng, J1lC1chil1c, is !lllutlJ~d to this clccl,'J[lltion of SCl'vi::!.:, 

T declare under p'cnalty ofpcrjury under the laws of' Lhe State of California that the foregoing is true 
and correct, This declaration was executed at Los Angeles? Califomi.a on May 11,2009:' 
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EDMUND 9· BROWN JR., Attorney General 

of the State 6f California 


GLORIA A. BARRIOS 

Supervising Deputy Attorney General 


LINDA L SUN, State Bar No. 207108 . 

Deputy Attorney General 


300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-6375 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Petitioner 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARlYlACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Interim Suspension Order 

Against: 


VER-1Y.[ONT PHARMACY & MEDICAL 

SUPPLIES; . 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO, Pharrnacist-in':'Charge 

1012 N. Vennont Ave. 

Los Angeles, CA 90029 


6320 Laurel Canyon Blvd. . 

North HollY\vood, CA 91606 

Retail Phannacy License No. 48275, 


TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO 

30572 Sparrow Hawk 

Canyon Lake, CA 92587 

Registered PhaTInacist License No. 22293, 


NARINE ARUTUNYAN 

10842 Keswick St. 

Sun Valley,'CA 91352 


323 'll Jackson St., #207 

Glendale, CA 91206 

Phannacy Technician Registration No. 86550, 


Respondents. 

Case No. 3353' 

STIPULATED INTERIM . 
SUSPENSION' OF LICENSE 

As to: 

TRINIDAD M. BAGOYO, Respondent 

Date: May 8, 2009 
Time: 1 :30 P.M. 

Place: Offi ce of Administrative Hearings 


320 West Fourth Street, Suite 630 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 


STIPULATED INTERIM SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
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III 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties 

specified in this agreement that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Virginia Herold ("Petitioner") is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Phannacy, Department of Consumer Affairs ("Board"), State of California. She brought this 

actio11 solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., 

Attorney General of the State of Califomia, by Linda L. Sun, Deputy Attorney General. 

2. On or about November 6,1961, the'Board issued Registered Pham1acist 

License Number 22293 to Trinidad M. Bagoyo ("Respondent Bagoyo"). The Registered 

Phannacist License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein 

and wil1 expire on May 31, 2010, unless renewed. 

3. Respondent Bagoyo is representing herself in this proceeding and has 

chosen 110t to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. 

JURISDICTION 

4. In the Matter o/the Petition/or Interim Suspension Order Against 

Vermont Pharmacy and ~Medical Supplies et. al. ("Petition"), Case No. 3353 was filed before the 

Board, and is currently pending against RespondentBagoyo. 

ADVISElVIENT AND '\7\1AIVERS 

5. Respondent Bagoyo has carefully read, and understands the charges and 

allegations in the Petition, Case No. 3353. Respondent Bagoyo has also carefully read, and 

understands the effects ofthis Stipulated Interim Suspension of License. 

6. Respondent Bagoyo is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, 

including the right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Petition; the right to be 

represented by counsel at her own expense; the right to present affidavits, documentary evidence 

and oral argument at the hearing; and all other rights accorded by the Califomia Administrative 

Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

STIPULATED INTERIM SUSPENSION OF LICENSE 
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7. Respondent Bagoyo voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and 

gives up each and every right set forth above. 

STIPULATION 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED that Registered Phannacist License Number 

22293 issued to Trinidad M. Bagoyo is temporarily suspended pending resolution of the 

administrative proceedings. 

1. The interim suspension of Respondent B ago yo's Registered Phannacist 

License shall constitute imposition of discipline against Respondent Bagoyo. This stipulation 

constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of Respondent Bagoyo's license 

history with the Board; 

2. Respondent Bagoyo shall lose all rights and privileges as a pharmacist in 

California as of the date of this fully executed Stipulated Interim Suspension ofLicense until the 

resolution of an accusation to be filed before the Board against Respondent Bagoyo's license; 

3. Respondent Bagoyo shall not be present in any location which is 

maintained for the purpose ofpharrnacy, or at which phannac); is practiced, for any purpose, 

except as a patient; 

4. Respondent Bagoyo shall not advertise, by any means, or hold herself out· 

as practicing or available to practice phannacy during ,the pendency of the administrative 

proceeding; and until any disciplinary action which will be filed by the Board becomes final;. 

5. Respondent Bagoyo shall, within 48 hours of executing this Stipulated 

Interim Sunender of License, debver to the Board, or its agent, for safekeeping pending a final 

adulinistrahve order of the Board in this matter, an indicia of her licensure as a registered 

pharmacist, including, but not limited to, her wall.certificate and wallet card issued by the Board. 

6. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated 

Suspension of License, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and 

effect as the originals. 

III 

STIPULATED INTERIM SUSPENSION OF Ll CENSE 
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rT IS SO STIPULATED 

1 have carefuTIy read and fuJ.ty understand the stipUlations set furth above. 
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understand that as a result ofthls Stipulated Interim Suspension of Licen.sef the Board of 


Pharmacy will issue a dec;i.!rioil which includes findings that may subject my license to discipline. 

J 81lW inio this Stipulated Interim SuspBrulion ofLicense voluntarily, knomngly, and 


intelligently, and ~ to be bound by tho conrut;on, in this agreement, 


DATED: ~1s-;L!?1 .;::. J 

{~M.~~G~:lr'
Respondent 

 
tr IS so STIPD'LATED 

DATED: ---=5::1+/"'-;;'&,~:1_;b_C-!'-I_____ 
-'I i ' 


i 

EDMLiND G. BRO'WN JR., Attorney General 
of the State of Ca1ifomia 

Deputy'Attorney General

AttomC:Y0 for Complainant 

LAZOO9tlmTl:1 

l3~goyc ISO Stip.wpl 
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